

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINCOLN CHAFEE, IN HIS CAPACITY AS THE
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION, COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, AND NATIONAL CONFERENCE
OF STATE LEGISLATURES IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM F. CAVANAUGH
Counsel of Record
DANIEL RUZUMNA
JOSHUA A. GOLDBERG
JASON S. GOULD
MUHAMMAD U. FARIDI
CHRISTOPHER M. STRONG
CATHERINE E. GEDDES
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000
wfcavanaugh@pbwt.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae National Governors
Association, Council of State Governments, and National
Conference of State Legislatures*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THAT THE IAD, LIKE OTHER COMPACTS, IS A CONTRACT THAT OFFERS BENEFITS IN EXCHANGE FOR OBLIGATIONS	4
A. The Federal Government Is an Active Participant in Interstate Compacts ...	4
B. The Federal Government Entered Into the IAD as an Equal Party With the States	6
C. The Federal Government Could Have, But Did Not, Exempt Itself From the Disapproval Provision of the IAD	9
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION HAS CAST A CLOUD OVER INTERSTATE COMPACTS	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2295 (2012)	7, 11
<i>C.T. Hellmuth & Assocs., Inc., v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 408 (D. Md. 1976).....	8
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	5, 7, 13
<i>Entergy, Arkansas, Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 241 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	5, 9
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	12
<i>McComb v. Wambaugh</i> , 934 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000)	12
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998)	7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tobin v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	3, 13
<i>United States v. Pleau</i> , 680 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	2, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978)	1, 7, 9
 CONSTITUTION & STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 10	5
28 U.S.C. § 2241	2
Interstate Agreement on Detainers Act, Pub. L. No. 100-960 § 7059, 102 Stat. 4403 (1988) (codified at 18 U.S.C. app. 2)	<i>passim</i>
Delaware River Basin Compact, Pub. L. No. 87-328, 75 Stat. 688 (1961)	5, 9
Susquehanna River Basin Compact, Pub. L. No. 91-575, 84 Stat. 1509 (1970)	9
National Crime Prevention and Privacy Compact Act, Pub. L. No. 105-251, 112 Stat. 1874 (1998) (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 14611-14616)	8, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Randy E. Barnett, <i>A Consent Theory of Contract</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 269 (1986)	8
Council of State Governments, <i>National Center for Interstate Compacts Database</i>	6
Council of State Governments, <i>Suggested State Legislation Program for 1957</i> (1956)	7
Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, <i>The Compact Clause of the Constitution – A Study in Interstate Adjustments</i> , 34 Yale L.J. 685 (1925).	4
Frank P. Grad, <i>Federal State-Compact: A New Experiment in Co-Operative Federalism</i> , 63 Colum. L. Rev. 825 (1963)	5, 6
Interstate Compact to Conserve Oil and Gas	6
Interstate Corrections Compact	6
Ohio River Valley Water Sanitation Compact	6
